Hence this petition.” 

3.  The learned counsel for the petitioner at the beginning submitted 

that the persons who had taken the loan has already refunded the loan, 

besides that the respondent also recovered the loan from the petitioner at the 

tune of Rs. 4,77,949/- (Rupees four lakhs seventy seven thousand nine 

hundred forty nine) only. In my considered view, it shows that there is a double 

payment to the Government by way of refund. The respondent’s authority is 

directed to call the persons who have taken the loan and examine whether 

they have already returned the loan amount which they have received.